

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Petitioner**

**and**

**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCAST EMPLOYEES &  
TECHNICIANS, THE BROADCASTING AND CABLE TELEVISION  
WORKERS SECTOR OF THE COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS  
OF AMERICA, LOCAL 51, AFL-CIO**

**Intervenor**

**v.**

**NEXSTAR BROADCASTING, INC., d/b/a KOIN-TV**

**Respondent**

---

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**USHA DHEENAN**

*Supervisory Attorney*

**BRADY FRANCISCO-FITZMAURICE**

*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*

**1015 Half Street, SE**

**Washington, DC 20570**

**(202) 273-2948**

**(202) 273-1967**

**PETER B. ROBB**

*General Counsel*

**ALICE B. STOCK**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**RUTH BURDICK**

*Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**DAVID HABENSTREIT**

*Assistant General Counsel*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	2
Statement of the issue presented .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural History .....	3
II. The Board’s Findings of Fact .....	5
A. The Company’s operations and relationship with the Union.....	5
B. The Company unilaterally implements changes .....	7
III. The Board’s Conclusions and Order .....	7
Summary of argument.....	9
Argument.....	11
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally changing employees’ terms and conditions of employment without providing the Union notice and an opportunity to bargain.....	11
A. Standard of review .....	11
B. Under well-settled principles, the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) when it unilaterally implemented two changes.....	12
C. The Company’s asserted defenses all fail.....	14
1. The Board interpreted the Act rationally by finding that the expired collective-bargaining agreement did not grant the Company the right to make unilateral changes .....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
2. The Company failed to prove that the Union clearly and unmistakably waived its right to bargain over the changes .....	21
3. The Company’s claim that its unilateral changes are “consistent with the collective-bargaining agreement” is wholly unsupported in law .....	26
4. The Board did not abuse its discretion by finding deferral inappropriate because the Company implemented the changes after the collective-bargaining agreement expired .....	30
Conclusion .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>American Electric Power,</i> 362 NLRB 803 (2015) .....	27
<i>Bath Iron Works,</i> 345 NLRB 499 (2005) .....	27
<i>Bath Marine Draftsmen Ass’n v. NLRB,</i> 475 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Bay Area Healthcare Group,</i> 362 NLRB 796 (2015) .....	26
<i>Collyer Insulated Wire,</i> 192 NLRB 837 (1971) .....	31
<i>Control Servs.,</i> 303 NLRB 481 (1991), <i>enforced,</i> 961 F.2d 1568 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	23
<i>E.I. Du Pont De Nemours,</i> 364 NLRB No. 113 (Aug. 26, 2016) .....	29
<i>Glendale Assocs. v. NLRB,</i> 347 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Gruma Corp. d/b/a Mission Foods,</i> 350 NLRB 336 (2007) .....	25
<i>Intermountain Rural Elec. Ass’n v. NLRB,</i> 984 F.2d 1562 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	29
<i>Johnson-Bateman Co.,</i> 295 NLRB 180 (1989) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Laborers Health &amp; Welfare Trust Fund For Northern California v. Advanced Lightweight Concrete Company</i> 484 U.S. 539 (1988).....	28
<i>Litton Fin. Planning Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	10, 13, 17, 28, 31, 32, 33
<i>Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Las Vegas v. NLRB</i> , 515 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	11, 16, 21
<i>M&amp;G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett</i> , 574 U.S. 427 (2015).....	17
<i>Martinez-Serrano v. INS</i> , 94 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	22
<i>MV Transportation</i> , 368 NLRB No. 66 (Sept. 10, 2019).....	4, 8, 15-17, 22
<i>NLRB v. Auto Fast Freight, Inc.</i> , 793 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	13
<i>NLRB v. Carilli</i> , 648 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	13
<i>NLRB v. Cauthorne</i> , 691 F.2d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 11</i> , 772 F.2d 571 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>NLRB v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local 48</i> , 345 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	12, 33
<i>NLRB v. Merrill &amp; Ring, Inc.</i> , 731 F.2d 605 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	13, 29
<i>NLRB v. S. Calif. Edison Co.</i> , 646 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	11, 25
<i>Nolde Brothers, Inc. v. Bakery Workers</i> , 430 U.S. 243 (1977).....	32
<i>Provena Hospitals</i> , 350 NLRB 808 (2007) .....	25
<i>Queen Mary Restaurants Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 560 F.2d 403 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	12, 14, 29
<i>Queen Mary Restaurants Corp.</i> , 219 NLRB 776 (1975) .....	14
<i>Raytheon Network Centric Sys.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 161 (Dec. 15, 2017).....	29
<i>Recon Refractory &amp; Const. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>S. Nuclear Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 524 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	22, 24
<i>Safeway, Inc.</i> , 120 BNA LA 1636 (Henner, 2004) .....	24
<i>Servair, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 726 F.2d 1435 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sidhu v. Flecto Co.</i> , 279 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	31
<i>Success Vill. Apartments</i> , 348 NLRB 579 (2006) .....	23
<i>Sunoco, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 240 (2007) .....	13, 14
<i>Tramont Manufacturing</i> , 365 NLRB No. 59 (Apr. 7, 2017) .....	18
<i>Tramont Mfg., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 890 F.3d 1114, 1120 (D.C. Cir. 2018), <i>on remand</i> , 369 NLRB No. 136 (Jul. 27, 2020), <i>petition for review filed</i> (7th Cir. Case No. 20-2805).....	18
<i>U.S. Can Co.</i> , 305 NLRB 1127 (1992), <i>enforced</i> , 984 F.2d 864 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	23
<i>United Technologies Corp.</i> , 268 NLRB 557 (1984) .....	31
<i>Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 857 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18-20, 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 29
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 25-26, 29
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	3, 12
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160 (f)).....	3
<b>Rules</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A) .....	22
